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Mr. Michae l Riehm
Riehm Owensby Plann ers Architects
74-5000 Mamalah oa Highway
Holualoa, HI 96725

Dear Mr. Richm :

PLA I ED UI IT DEVELOPM ENT APPLICATI ON (PUD 04-01)
PLANNED U IT DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 74
Applicant: RIEHM O WENSBY PLA NE RS ARCHITECTS
Landowner: KALOKO DEVELOPM ENT, INC.
Tax Map Key:(3) 6-5-004: 029, 030, and 050

After review ing the inform ation submitted with thc Planned Unit Developm ent Applica tion and
supplemental inform ation provi ded by the applicant by Icttcr dated December 2,2004, thc
Planning Director hereby appro ves Planned Unit Development (P UD) No. 74 subject to
conditions to allow a proposed 40-lot sing lc fami ly residential PUD subdivision and related
improveme nts within the Single Fami ly Residential (RS -7.5) zoned distri ct.

By Ictter from thc Applicant dated December 2, 2004, the Applicant did mod ify its PUD reques t
to eliminate those reques ted code var iances that were not applicable to the sco pe of its proposed
subdivision development . The follow ing list represent s the Applicant's original req ues ts, wit h
those variances that have bee n eliminated from this PUD application being struck-out.
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Requested Variances from the Subdivis ion Co de (Chapter 23, Hawaii Co unty Code)

a. Sec tion 23-29 - Block Sizes
b. Section 23 32 bot Size, SHape and Setbael( b ine
e. Seetion 23 33(a) Offstreel parlcing-ass oeiated with Min inHtH1 bo t Size
d. Section 23-35 - Lot Side Lines
e. Sec tion 23-36 - Through Lots, Planting Screen Easement
f. Seetion 23 40 Street boeation an&-ArrangeH1eflt,-{;eneral-Requirements
g. Section 23-41 - Minimum right-of-way and pavement widths
h. Seelion 23 44 Future EJctension of-Streets
I. Seetion 23 45 Inte rseetio n An gles, Gerner-ROOiltS
J. Seetion 23 50(a) Proteetio n from E)(isting-erproposed arterial stree t
I<. Seetion 23 5 1 Proteetion from EJ(isting or Prop osed Arterial Streets
I. See tion 23 53 Private Street
nr.--Seetion 23 88(a)(b)(e) Non dedieabl e Stree t, Private dead end street
n. Seetion 23 89 Sidewalks
o. See tion 23 9 1 Curbs & Gutters
p. Section 23-93 - Street lights
q. Sec tion 23-94 - Street name and traffic signs
r. Sec tio n 23-95 - Right-of-way improvem ent

Requested Variances from the Zoning Co de (Chaptcr 25, Hawaii Co unty Co de)

a. See tion 25 4 14 Flag loIs
b. Sec tion 25-4-30 - Minimum Street frontage
c. Sec tion 25-4-3 1 - Minimum Building Sit e Area; Minimum Average Wid th
d. Seelion 25 4 32 Reduetion of Bui lding Sit e bel0"'" Minimum Area
e. Sec tion 25-4-40('1) & (c) - Ge neral Requirements for Yards and Open Spaces
f. Seetion 25 4 41 Triangular-er-!FFegular-Building Sites
g. Section 25-4-42('1) - Comer building sites
h. See tio n 25 4 43(a) & (e) Fenees and Aeeessory Strue tures
I. See tion 25 5 6 Minimum Building Site Average Width
I- Section 25-5-7 - Minimum Yards
k. Seetion 25 5 8(d) Other Regulations minimum )'ard exee ptions
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Approvcd Variances from the Subdivision Code (Chapter 23, Hawaii County Code)

Variances to the minimum requirements of the Subdivision Code are hereby approved to the
extent represented within the PUD application and supplemen tal informa tion and shall incl ude:

a. Sec tion 23-29 - Block Sizes
Requests minimum block size length o f less than the required 400 feet to pro mote
pedestrian movement. Applicant's site plan indic ates that the sma llest block
length is approx imately 280 feet.

b. Sec tion 23-35 - Lot Side Lines
Due to configuration of proposed subdiv ision, some prop erty side lines will not
run at right angles to the stree t as required by Code. See PUD Exhibits I thru 12.

c. Section 23-36 - Through Lots, Planting Screen Easement
Lots frontin g Lindsey Road and Kapiolan i Road may be con sidered a through lot
due to their dual frontages along these roadways and internal subdivision
roadways. These lots having dua l frontages actually front a service road /alley
within the subdivision. Th e design intent is to provide for lanai s on the
Lindsey/Kapiolani Road front ages with driveways coming o ff the service/a lley
road. No planting screen requested since access is via back service/alley road.
Therefore, the App licant requests relief from this particular restriction .

d. Sec tion 23-4 1 - Minimum right-of-way and pavement widths
Private access roadw ay easements width of 40 feet with a pavement width of
20 feet along " Loop Road" with no curbs, gutters or sidewa lks. Lots 20 to 26,
which also front Lindsey Road, will be accessed via a 20-foo t wide private access
easemen t/pavement with no curb, gutters or sidewalk improvements. Both
roadways will maintain an 8- foot wid e stabilized grassed shoulders that will
provide for temporary guest parking. Standard roadway improvements requ ire a
minimum 32-foot wide pavement within a 50-foot wide righ t of way with curbs,
gutters and sidewalks.

e. Sec tion 23-93 - Street lights
Use of street light ing that deviates from the standard specifications on file with
the Department of Publi c Works. See PUD Exhibit 22 .

f. Section 23-94 - Street nam e and traffi c signs
Usc of Street Name and T raffic Signs that deviate from the min imum
specifications on file with the Departm ent of Publi c Works

g. Sect ion 23-95 - Right -of-way improvement
Requests that the entire road casement not be impro ved to standard spcc ifications
on file with the Department o f Publ ic Works. Private access roadway casements
width of 40 feet with a pavement width of 20 feet along " Loop Road" with no
curbs, gutters or sidewalks. Lots 20 to 26, which also front Lindsey Road, will he
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accessed via a 20-foot wide private access easement/pavemen t with no curb,
gutters or sidewalk improvements. Both roadways wi ll maintain an 8-foo t wide
stabilized gras sed shoulde rs with periodi c street trees that wi ll provide for
temporary guest parking. Sec PUD Exhi bits A-2.1 & A-2. 2

Approved Variances from the Zon ing Code (Chap ter 25, Hawaii Co unty Code )

Variances to the minimum requirements of the Zoning Code arc hereby approve d to the ex tent
represented within the PUD application and supplemental informa tion and sha ll include:

a. Section 25-4-3 0 - Minimum Street frontage
Several lots situated at turn s in roadway will not have minimum 50% roadway
frontage. Access and yard setbacks will be preserved.

b. Section 25-4-3 1 Minimum Bui lding Si te Area ; Minimum Average Width
Appro xim ate ly 7 lots will have bui lding sites of less than 7,500 square feet when
the roadway easement is excluded.

e. Section 25-4-40(a) & (c) - Genera l Requirements for Yards and Open Spaces
Allow for minimum side yard o f 5 feet in lieu of the minimum 8- foot se tback to
accommodate a staggered setback when referenced with adjoining property. End
result is a building separation of no less than 15 feet when compared with a total
o f 16 feet norm ally required by Code. See PUD Exhibits I thru 12.

d. Sec tion 25-4-42(a) - Comer build ing sites
Applican t wishes to define the application of front and side yard setbacks for
comer lots in lieu of the standard two front yards along the roadway frontage. Sec
PUD Exhibits I thru 12.

e. Section 25-5- 7 - Minimum Yards
Existing RS-7.5 zoning requ ires min imum front and rear yard setbac ks of 15 feet
and side yard setbacks of 8 feet. Applicant wishes to app ly a minimum 10-foot
front and rear yard se tback and a minimum 5-foot side yard setback for selected
lots within the proposed subdivision. See PUD Exhibits I thru 12.

In addition to the variances requested by the applicant and comm ents received from the
affected agencies, to eliminate future confusion regard ing the approv ed bui lding locat ion
on the proposed lots, the fo llow ing variances are granted to address accessory buildin g
height and min imum building yard open space requ irements between bui lding
"p rojections" (i.e. roof caves, etc.) and proposed property lines arc hereby granted.

f. Section 25-4-23 - Accessory structure height limitations.
g. Section 25-4-44 - Perm itted projections into yards and open spaces.
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h. Sect ion 25-4-47 - Minimum distanc e between main buildings on same bu ild ing
site

Note: The max imum building hei ght shall be limit ed to thirty-five (35) feet and open yard
or space requirements on the 40-proposed lots shall be es tablished and comply with the
PUD Association's priva te CC&Rs .

BACKGROUND/FINDINGS:

I . Landowners/Annlicant: The ow ner of subj ect properties, Kaloko Developm ent Inc., has
authorized Riehm Owensby Plann ers Arehitects to act as Applicant on its behalf and to
submit the subject PUD application. The subj ect PUD appli eati on was submitted to the
Planning Department (West Hawaii Offi ee) on April 21, 2004. The PUD application
(PUD 04-0 1) was ackno wledge d for proeessin g by letter dated June 9, 2004.

2. Request : The Appli cant, on behalfof the landowner, is proposin g to develop the subject
properties, consisting of a total of approxima tely 9.18 acres, into 40 single fami ly
resident ial lots of no less than 10,000 square feet and a Roadway Lot , pu rsuant to Chapter
25, Zoning, Artiel e 6, Opti onal Development Regulations, Division I, Planned Unit
Development (P.U.D). Variances from minimum roadway and min imum yard
requirements of Hawaii Co unty Code, Chapter 23, Subdivision s, and Chapte r 25 , Zoning,
respective ly, are being requested as part of the PUD appli cation .

3. Reasons for Request: According to the Applicant, the requ ested PUD, if approved, wi ll
allow thc developm ent of "a planned. pedestrian-oriented. residential community that
better addresses their needs and lifestyle titan is possible utilizing a typi cal subdivision
lay out and County dedicable roadway standards. In order to accomplish lite objectives
set forth, lite [Applicant] is requesting app roval 0/ a Planned Unit Development since it
affords the best flexibili ty in addressing design and aesthetic issues ." The Applicant ' s
developm ent concept is structured around the following objectives :

a. Provide a neighborhood env ironment that encourages a sense o f community and
promotes social interaction .

b. Provide a safe, pedestrian oriented env ironment and streetscape .
c. Develop a master plan that fits harmoni ously into the local context and existing

landsca pe.
d. Develop a landscape theme for the developm ent that will blend the new

residences into the natural land scape .
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e. Thro ugh the usc of CC&R's, encourage housing design that respects the local
buil din g vernac ular and encourages ene rgy effi ciency through the usc of passive
and ac tive so lar devices.

4. Location. The subject con tiguous prop crt y(s), containing approx ima te ly 9.18 ac res, are
Lot 10 and Lot I I, Block 2, Grant 5185 and L.P. S-855 1, L.C. Aw. 3674; Lot 12, Block
2, being portion of Gran t 5972; and , Lot 13, Block 2, bein g portion of Grant 5972, and
situated at Wai mea Homesteads, Waimea, South Kohala , Haw aii.

5. Land Usc Dcsignations: The subject TM K property(s) arc zoned Single-Fami ly
Residenti al (RS-7 .5). The aggregate land area of the subject TMK prop crty(s) is
9.18 acres. There fore, pursuant to the Zoning Code, Secti on 25-5-5, Minimum build ing
site area, zoning would permit 53. 31 or 53 lots. The proposed 10,000 square feet lot size
exceeds the minimum 7500 square feet lot size or proposed 40 lots would not exceed the
maximum lot density (53 unit s) permitted under zoning. 40 sin gle-family dwellings are
prop osed within the PUD.

6. Infrastructure: The project area has front age along Lindsey Road and Kapiolani Road,
Both paved roadw ays and rights-of-way are owned and main tain ed by the County.
Proposed ingress and egress to the PUD will be via an intersect ion with Lindsey Road
and intersection with Kapiolani Road. Indi vidu al lot access will bc from a sing le
privately owned 40-foot wide " Loop Road" and a 20- foot wide for ce rtai n lots along
Lindsey Road. These private roadways will be owned and mainta ined by an association
of the proposed 40-lots or users and go verned by prop osed subdivision CC&R's.

The proposed roadways within the subject subd ivision will have a pavem ent width of
20 feet with 8- foot wide stabilized shoulders. No curb , gutter or side walk improvements
arc cont emplated . On-street parking is normally encouraged within residential
subdivisions to accommodate visitors and gues ts witho ut creating traffi c con gestion or
hazardous conditions. However, the Applicant has provided for lots that are at least
2,500 square feet larger than the 7,500 square foot minimum lot s izc required by its
current zoning. These larger prop erties afford the opportunity for on-s ite parking and is a
reasonabl e co mpromise with the elimination o f dedicated on-stree t parkin g. The 8-foot
wide stabilized grassed shoulders could, in a pinch, provide for the occ asio na l on-street
parking needs of residcnts within this proposed subdivision.

7. Add itiona l Information: Acco rding to the Appl icant , "The site has a sight slope with no
majo r grades". and, " Any increase in storm runoff from the project will be contained on­
site as required by Hawaii Co unty Standards. A sys tem of drywclls and other miti gative
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measures will bc uti lized to contain the increased runoff as requi red by the County ." To
acco mmodate the pedestrian-o riented nature of the proposed development, the applicant
is reques ting minimum of 15 fect corn er radii along with a reduced speed limit of 15 to
20 miles per hour.

8. Agency Commcnts and Rcquircm ents WB CPUD 04-0 1):

A-I. The Department o f Environmental Management mem o randum is dated Junc 22,
2004. (Refer to mem orandum in PUD file).

A-2. The Departm ent of Land and Natura l Resources (DLI R) Historic Preservation
Division memorandum is dated Jun e 22, 2004. (Refer to memorandu m in PUD
file) .

A-3. The Hawai i County Fire Depa rtment (HCFD) memorandum is dated Ju ne 29,
2004. (Refer to memorandum in PUD filc) .

A-4 . The Hawaii County Poli ce Department (HCPD) mem orandum is dated Jul y 6,
2004. (Refe r to memorandum in PUD file) .

A-5 . The Department o f Public Work s (DPW) memorandum is dated July 15, 2004.
(Refc r to memorandum in PUD file) .

A-6 . The Department o f Watcr Suppl y (DWS) memorandum is dated Jul y 12, 2004 .
(Refe r to memorandum in PUD file) .
a. Rcfcr to copy o f lettcr dated Ju ly 22,2004 sent to DW S and regarding

water commitment deposit .

9. Notice to Surrounding Propcrt y Owners. The owner's agent (M oo ers Enterprises, LLC)
submitted tran smittal letter da ted J une 26, 2004, copy of notice dated June 24, 2004, and
list of property owners wi th affixed US Mail receipts. According to the agcntthe letter
and attached mailin g recei pts , the noti ce was mai led on June 26,2004.

10. Commcnts from Surrounding Propcrt y Owncrs or Publ ic. No furth er wri tten comments
from other agencies were received, The follow ing support and/or comments were
received:
a. Lette r supporting from William V. Bri lhante dated June 29, 2004.

b. Letter/co mments from Lisa Korenaga dated Jul y 6, 2004.
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c. Letter/comme nts from Sally M. Wooddell and All en W . Wooddell dated Jul y 8,
2004.

d. Letter/comments from Sa lly M. Wo oddell and All en W. Wooddell dated Au gust
1, 2004 .

e. Letter/co mme nts from Sall y M. Wooddell and AlIcn W . Wo odd ell received on
Au gust 13, 2004.

No te: Refer to copy M ich ael Riehm 's response Icttcr datcd August 3, 2004 se nt
to Lisa Korenaga and Sall y M. Woodell, Et al.

11 . In acco rda nce with requirements of Section 25-6-1 O(Criteria for granting a PUD):

a. the construction on the proj ect shall begin within a reasonable period oftime
from the date offu ll approval and shall be completed within a reasonable pe riod
oftime.

The PUD applicant's report includes a "PROJ ECT TIM E SCH ED UL E". The
schedule indicate s construc tion ofthc proposed PUD subd ivision will commenc e
with in 4 months or by December 2004 after approva l ofthc Planned Unit
Development permit is issued and/or final approval ofthc pending subdivision
application is grantcd . Total site work, infrastructure, and building construction
will co mme nce in January 2005 and bc completed by December 2005. Sales of
the co mpleted homcsitcs within the PUD will comme nce in January 2005.

b. the proposed development substantially conforms to the General Plan.

The subject TMK property(s) arc zo ned Single Family Resid ential (RS-7.5) zoned
distri ct and by the County and zo ned Urban "U" by the State Land Use
Co mmiss ion (SLUC). The proposed PUD is consistent with the General Plan
LUPAG Map ' s Medium Densit y Urban designation, whi ch allows for village and
neighb orhood commercial and residential and related functions (3-s tory
comme rc ial; resid enti al -- up to 35 units per ac re). By comparison , the proposed
PUD subdivision will have an approxim ate densit y o f 4 units per acrc.
In addition, the follo wing General Plan element goa ls, poli cies and standards of
ac tion are in conforma nce with the proposed Planned Unit Development :
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o Designate and allocate land uses in appropriate proportion s and mix and in
keeping with the social, cultura l and ph ysical envi ronments of the County .

o Zone urban- and rural- types of uses in areas with ease of access to
community se rvices and employment centers and with adequate public
utilities and faci lities.

o Allocate appropriate requested zoning in accordance with the ex isting or
proj ected needs of neighborhoo d, community, region and County.

o The County shall encourage the developm ent and maintenan ce of
comm unities meeting the needs of its resid ents in balance with the
physica l and soc ia l environment.

o Zoning requ ests shall be reviewed with respect to General Plan
designation, district goals, regional plan s, State Land Use District,
compatibility with adjace nt zo ned uses, availability of pu blic services and
util ities, access and publi c need .

Approva l of th is requ est would also complime nt the following goals and policies
of the Sing le Family Residenti al Element of the Ge neral Plan :

o To maximi ze choices o f sing le- family resident ial lots and/or housin g for
reside nts of the County.

o To ensure compatible uses within and adjacent to single-family residential
zoned areas.

o To provide single- family resid ential areas conveniently located to publ ic
and private serv ices, shopping, other community activi ties and co nvenien t
access to employment centers.

o The County shall designa te and allocate sing le-family residenti al zoned
land s at varying densities for futur e use in accordance with the needs of
the communities and the stated goals, policies and standards.

o Areas shall have basic improv ements and amenities necessary for
imm edi ate use.
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Approval of this request wo uld also contribute to a diverse socio-economic
bousing mix within the rcg ion. In this mann er, the request would also
complement the followi ng goals and policies articulated in the Housing Element
of the General Plan:

o Attain safe. sanitary, and livable housing for the residents of the Cou nty of
Hawaii .

o Attain a diversity ofsocio-eco nomic housin g mix throughout the different
par ts of the Co unty.

o Maintain a housin g supply which allow s a vari ety of cho ice.

o Develop better places to live in Haw aii County by creating viable
communities with decent housing and suitable living env ironments for our
peopl e.

o Improve and ma intain the qu ality and affo rdabi lity of the ex isting housing
stock.

The proposed Planned Unit Develop men t will implement the abo ve goals and
policies of the applicable e lement of the General Plan, in particular with the above
cited elements .

c. the proposed development shall constitute all environment ofsustained
desirability and stability, shall be ill harm OilY with the character of the
surrounding neighborhood and shall result ill all intensity ofland uti lization 110

higher than, and sta ndards of open space at leas t as high as permitted or as
otherwise sp ecified for the district ill which this development occurs.

According to the appl icant, the proposed Plann ed Unit Development "is designed
to address the needs and lifestyle oflocal residents who want to live ill a planned
community that promotes social interaction, ellcourage outdoor activities. and is
pedestrian oriented. The project consists of40 single f amily residentia l lots,
landscaped common open spaces. and a streetscape design ed to create a sense of
placed and a sensitive scaled neighborhood enviro nment, Emphasis is placed 0 11

the design ofstreets to pro vide a safe se tting for pedestrians and to mitiga te the
speed ofthe automo bile"
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The zoning of surrounding areas have not substantia lly changed since 1967 when
the original Zoni ng Code and zo ne distri ct maps were ado pted by the County.
The current and surrounding land patterns inc lude lot sizes rangi ng between
7,500 square feet and exceeding an acre. The proposed single residential lots
created by the proposed PUD would therefore be compat ible with the surroundi ng
single famil y residentia l land use pattern. The proposed 40-lot subdivi sion wi ll
not exceed the maxi mum density permitted by its curren t RS-7.5 zoning, wh ich
could allow for a maximum of 53 lots.

Through this PUD, the applicant is requ estin g relief from the minimum yard
requirements and attend ant open space requirements stipulated by the Zoning
Code to permit the buildings and ce rtain architectural features such as wa lls,
trelli ses, and fences over six feet in height into the standa rd yard setbacks,
pursuant to " Exhibit 13" or Page 8-48 of the PUD applicati on ' s report . It is felt
that the proposed dw ellin g and garage positions together with other resid enti al
and site improvements will not detract from the surrounding subdivisions
construc ted before 1967 and the character the adjoining Waimea Publi c Park
co mplex. The prop osed trees and other landscaping improvements within the
PUD developme nt wiII be owned and maintained by the PUD ow ners and/o r
Association.

Note: The bu ild ing height for dwe lling struc tures is limit ed to maximum thirty ­
five (35) feet. Accessory building or garage bu ild ings are limited to twenty-five
feet.

d. the development ofa harmonious, integrated whole justifies exceptions, if
required. to the normal requirements ofthe Zoning and Subdivision Codes. and
that the contemplated arrangements or use make it desirable to apply regulations
and requirements differing from those ordinarily app licable under the district
regulations.

The proposed PUD is consistent with the existing cha racter of the surrounding
com munity. Relief from the requirements of the Su bdi vision Code applicab le to
minimum right -of-way and pavement widths, stree t extensions, private non­
dedicahl e stree t standards, intersection ang les and comer radiuses , grades and
curves, sidewa lks, curbs and gutters, and stree t lights and signages will
compliment the physical and visual charact er within this portion of Waimea . The
proposed PUD is a developm ent of a harm onious, integrated who le that j ustifie s
exceptions to the norm al requ irement s of this chapter, as the contemplated
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arrangements make it desirabl e to app ly regul ations and requirements differing
from those ordinari ly applicable und er the district regul at ions.

e. In accordance wi th Section 25-6-6:

• the planning director may co nditionally approve an applica tio n for a PUD.
• Any conditio ns imposed by the planning department upon approval of an

applicat ion for PUD may include but are not limited to the time within
which the project sha ll begin and be completed, changed boundari es o f the
project, uses permitted , specifica tion of minimum development standa rds .
specified street dedicat ion and improvement, ut iIities to be furnished, and
a list or lim it of variances permi tted .

• An y PUD, as approved, shall be subject to all conditions imp osed and
shall be excepted from other provisio ns of this chapter only to the extent
specified in said approva l.

DETERM INATIO N-VAR IANCE CONDIT IONS

Based on the forgoing find ings, the PUD request would be consistent with the general purpose o f
the zoning dist rict and intents of the Zo ning Code , Subdivision Code, and PUD cri teria whi ch
requ ires co nfo rmance with the Co unty General Plan . Furthermore, give n the PUD back ground
and comprehensive planning to develop the area o r subdivision. the var iances requested by the
appl icant and other variances related to roadway improvem ent s and bu ild ing open space
requi rements will not be materiall y detrim ent al to the pub lic ' s welfare and wi ll not cause
subs tantial adve rse impact to the area ' s charac ter and/o r adjoining subdivisions or su rrou nding
neighbo rhoo d .

In view of the above, the Plann ing Director approves the applicant's requ est for a Planned Unit
Developme nt (PU D) to develop the 40-unit Waimea Park sid e subdiv ision on the subject
properties subject to following condi tio ns :

A. The applicant, its successors or assigns be responsible for complying with a ll of the stated
conditio ns o f approva l.
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B. The applicant sha ll indemnify and hold the County of Ha wai i harml ess from and aga inst
any loss, liability, cla im or demand for the prop erty damage, personal injury or death
arising out of an y act or omission of the applicant, its success ors or assigns, officers,
employees, contrac tors and agents under this perm it o r relating to or connect ed wit h the
granting of this permi t.

C. The proposed 40-lot Planned Unit Development shall be developed in a manner as
substantially represen ted within the Planned Unit Development application entitled
Waimea Parkside dat ed March 27, 2004 and as detailed within Exhibits I through 25.

D. The app licant shall secure final subd ivision approval of the 40-unit sing le family
residential subdivision within 5 years from the date of app roval of the PUD.

E. Each lot create d by subj ect PUD shall hav e no mo re than one dwelling per building site.
No ohana dwell ing or second dwelling shall be perm itted on an y lot aris ing out of PUD
No. 74. The subject property or any of the proposed lots aris ing out of the proposed
subdivision or subsequent subdivision phases may not be made subj ect to a condominium
property regime.

F. Should any remains of historic sites, such as roc k wa lls, terraces, platform s, marine shell
concentrations or human buri als, be enco untered, work in the immedi ate area shall cease
and the Department of Land and Natural Resources-Hi storic Preservation Division
(DL NR-HPD) shall be imm ed iately notified. Subsequent work shall proceed upon an
archaeo logica l clearance from the DLNR-HPD when it finds that suffic ient miti gative
measures have been taken.

G. The applicant sha ll comply with all other applicable rules, regulation s and requirements.

H. An annual progress report shall be submitted to the Planning Director prior to the
anniversary date of the Plann ed Unit Development (PUD) permit. The report shall
incl ude, but not be limited to, the status of the developm ent and to what extent the
conditions of approval are bein g complied with. This condition shall remain in effect
until all o f the condi tions of approval have been co mplied with and the Planning Director
acknow ledges that further report s are not required .
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I. (fthe applicant should requ ire an extens ion of tim e, the applicant may req uest for time
ex tension pursuant to Section 25-6- 14 (Ti me extensions and amendments).

J. Should any o f the condi tions not be met or substantia lly co mplied wi th in a timely
fashion, the Director shall ini tia te the nulli fication of the Plann ed Unit Developm ent
Permit .

/./-- t_,;
'I

.. 1

CHRISTO PHER J. YUEN
Plann ing Director

WR Y/DSA:
P:\I' UD Permils\2004\I' UD04-0 I [KalokoDev)\PUD04-0 I .RIEl1M .doc

xc : Department of Pub lic Work s, Bui lding Division
Department o f Publi c Work s, Eng inee ring (lI i1o and Kon a)
Depart ment of Water Supply
Subdivision Section
West Hawaii Planning Offi ce
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West Hawai'i Officc 
74-5044 ABe Koohoklllol. Hwy 
Kailua-Kona, Hawai'i 96740 
Phon. (808) 323-4770 
Fax (808) 327-3563 

August 8, 2014 

Phil Tinguely, Manager 
Waimea Parkside, LLC 
P.O. Box 9013 
Kailua-Kona, HI 96745 

Dear Mr. Tinguely: 

. SUBJECT: Application: 
Agent: 
Applicant: 
Owners: 

Request: 
Tax Map Key: 

County of Hawai'i 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

Duane Kanuha 
Dtrector 

Bobby Command 
Depuly Director 

East Hawai'i Office 
101 Pauahi ser.et, Suite 3 

Hilo, Hawai·i 96720 
Phone (!W8) 961-8288 

Fa< (808) 961-8742 

PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT - PUD 74 (pUD 04-01) 
PHIL TlNGUELY, MANAGER 
WAIMEA PARKSIDE, LLC 
WAIMEA PARKSIDE, LLC 
(Formerly Kaloko Development Inc.) 
AMENDMENT TO PUD 74 
(3)6-5-013:001 thru 040 
(Originally TMK: (3)6-5-004:029,030 and 050) 

In response to your request to amend Planned Unit Development Permit No. 74 (PUD 74), which 
was submitted to this office on April 14,2014, we hereby approve the requested amendmentto allow 
additional minimum yard setback variances for six (6) residential lots and related improvements. 

This request will amend the original PUD No. 74 approved on December 22, 2004. 

BACKGROUND: 

1. Landowners: The previous owners of the subject properties, Kaloko Development Inc., had 
authorized Riehm Owensby Planners Architects to act as Applicant on its behalf and to submit 
the original subject PUD application. This subject PUD amendment request was submitted to the 
Planning Department (West Hawaii Office) on April 21, 2004. The PUD application (PUD 04-
01) was acknowledged for processing by letter dated June 9, 2004. The current owner ofrecord 
is Waimea Parkside, LLC. 

2. Original TMKlRequest: The original TMK 6-5-004:029,030 and 050 was subsequently 
resubdivided into 6-5-013 :00 I thru 040. The original applicant, which was Kaloko Development 

wwwCohDlanojngdept com HtnraI) Counry is an Equal Oppor"ml/j' f'rovIdmo and EmpIDyer Dlanning@co hawaji.hi us 
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Inc., on behalf of the landowner, proposed to develop the subject properties, consisting of a total 
of approximately 9.18 acres, into 40 single-family residential lots of no less than 10,000 square 
feet and a Roadway Lot, pursuant to Chapter 25, Zoning, Article 6, Optional Development 
Regulations, Division I, Planned Unit Development (P.U.D). Variances from minimum 
roadway and minimum yard requirements of Hawaii County Code, Chapter 23, Subdivisions, and 
Chapter 25,.Zoning, were requested as part of the original PUD application. 

3. Reasons for Original Request: The requested PUD allowed the development of "a planned, 
pedestrian-oriented, residential community that better addresses their needs and lifestyle than is 
possible utilizing a typical subdivision layout and County dedicable roadway standards. In order 
to accomplish the objectives set forth, the [Applicant 1 is requesting approval of a Planned Unit 
Development since it affords the bestflexibility in addressing design and aesthetic issues." The 
Applicant's development concept is structured around the following objectives: 

a. Provide a neighborhood environment that encourages a sense of community and promotes 
social interaction. 

b. Provide a safe, pedestrian-oriented environment and streetscape. 

c. Develop a master plan that fits harmoniously into the local context and existing landscape. 

d. Develop a landscape theme for the development that will blend the new residences into the 
natural landscape. 

e. Through the use of CC&Rs, encourage housing design that respects the local building 
vernacular and encourages energy efficiency through the use of passive and active solar 
devices. 

4. Location: The project site is situated on the east side of Lindsey Road and the north side of 
Kapiolani Road, approximately 0.4 miles from Waimea Town, Waimea Parkside, Waimea 
Homesteads, South Kohala, Hawai'i. 

5. Land Use Designations: The subject property(s) are zoned Single-Family Residential (RS-7.5). 
The aggregate land area of the subject property(s) is 9.18 acres. Therefore, pursuant to the 
Zoning Code, Section 25-5-5, Minimum building site area, zoning would permit a maximum 
density 53.31 or 53 lots. The proposed 10,000 square feet lot size exceeds th~ minimum 7500 
square feet lot size or proposed 40 lots would not exceed the maximum lot density (53 units) 
permitted under zoning. 40 single-family dwellings are proposed within the PUD. 

6. Infrastructure: The project area has frontage along Lindsey Road and Kapiolani Road. Both 
paved roadways and rights-of-way are owned and maintained by the County. Proposed ingress 
and egress to the PUD will be via an intersection with Lindsey Road and intersection with 
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Kapiolani Road. Individual lot access will be from a single privately owned 40-foot wide "Loop 
Road" and a20-foot wide for certain lots along Lindsey Road. These private roadways will be 
owned and maintained by an association of the proposed 40-10ts or users and governed by 
proposed subdivision CC&Rs. 

The proposed roadways within the subject subdivision will have a pavement width of 20 feet 
with 8-foot wide stabilized shoulders. No curb, gutter or sidewalk improvements are 
contemplated. On-street parking is normally encouraged within residential subdivisions to 
accommodate visitors and guests without creating traffic congestion or hazardous conditions. 
However, the Applicant has provided for lots that are at least 2,500 square feet larger than the 
7,500 square foot minimum lot size required by its current zoning. This larger property affords 
the opportunity for on-site parking and is a reasonable compromise with the elimination of 
dedicated on-street parking. The 8-foot wide stabilized grassed shoulders cOuld, in a pinch, 
provide for the occasional on-street parking needs of residents within this proposed subdivision. 

7. Additional Information: According to the applicant, "The site has a sight slope with no major 
grades", and, "Any increase in storm runoff from the project willbe contained on-site as required 
by Hawaii County Standards. A system of drywells and other mitigative measures will be utilized 
to contain the increased runoff as required by the County." 

To accommodate the pedestrian-oriented nature of the proposed development, the applicant 
proposed a minimum of 15 feet comer radii along with a reduced speed limit of 15 to 20 miles 
per hour. 

8. Variances Granted by pun 74 from Chapter 23, Hawaii County Code, Subdivisions. 
Variances to the minimum requirements of the Subdivision Code were approved by PUD 74 to 
the extent represented within the PUD application and supplemental information and included: 

a. Section 23-29 Block Sizes 
Minimum block size length of less than the required 400 feet to promote pedestrian 
movement. Applicant's site plan indicated that the smallest block length is approximately 
280 feet. 

b. Section 23-35 Lot Side Lines 
Due to configuration of proposed subdivision, some property side lines will not run at right 
angles to the street as required by Code. (PUD Exhibits 1 thru 12) 

c. Section 23-36 Through Lots. Planting Screen Easement 
Lots fronting Lindsey Road and Kapiolani Road may be considered a through lot due to their 
dual frontages along these roadways and internal subdivision roadways. These lots having 
dual frontages actually front a service road/alley within the sujJdivision. The design intent is 

... _. __ ..... _-------------------------------
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to provide for lanais on the LindseylKapiolani Road frontages with driveways coming off 
the service/alley road. No planting screen requested since access is via back service/alley 
road. Therefore, the Applicant requests relief from this particular restriction. 

d. Section 23-41 Minimum Right-of-Way and Pavement Widths of Way With Curbs. Gutters 
and Sidewalks. 
Private access roadway easements width of 40 feet with a pavement width of 20 feet along 
"Loop Road" with no curbs, gutters or sidewalks. Lots 20 to 26, which also front Lindsey 
Road, will be accessed via a 20-foot wide private access easement/pavement with no curb, 
gutters or sidewalk improvements. Both roadways will maintain 8-foot wide stabilized 
grassed shoulders that will provide for temporary guest parking. Standard roadway 
improvements require a minimum 32-foot wide pavement within a 50-foot wide right 

e. Section 23-93 Street Lights. 
Use of street lighting that deviates from the standard specifications on file with the 
Department of Public Works. See PUD Exhibit 22. 

f. Section 23-94 Street Name and Traffic Signs. 
Use of Street Name and Traffic Signs that deviate from the minimum specifications on file 
with the Department of Public Works. 

g. Section 23-95 Right-of-Way hnprovement. 
The entire road easement will not be improved to standard specifications on file with the 
Department of Public Works. Also allow private access roadway easements width of 40 feet 
with a pavement width of 20 feet along "Loop Road" with no curbs, gutters or sidewalks. 
Lots 20 to 26, which also front Lindsey Road, will be accessed via a 20-foot wide private 
access easement/pavement with no curb, gutters or sidewalk improvements. Both roadways 
will maintain 8-foot wide stabilized grassed shoulders with periodic street trees that will 
provide for temporary guest parking. See PUD Exhibits A-2.l & A-2.2. 

9. Variances granted by PUD 74 from Chapter 25, Hawaii County Code, Zoning. 
Variances to the minimum requirements of the Zoning Code were approved to the extent 
represented within the PUD application and supplemental information and included: 

a. Section 25-4-30 - Minimum Street Frontage 
Several lots situated at turns in roadway will not have minimum 50% roadway frontage. 
Access and yard setbacks will be preserved. 

b. Section 25-4-31 Minimum Building Site Area: Minimum Average Width 
Approximately 7 lots will have building sites of less than 7,500 square feet when the 
roadway easement is excluded. 



Phil Tinguely, Manager 
Waimea Parkside, LLC 
PageS 
August 8, 2014 

c. Section 25-4-40(a) & (c) - General Requirements for Yards and Open Spaces 
Allow for minimum side yard of 5 feet in lieu of the minimum 8-foot setback to 
accommodate a staggered setback when referenced with adjoining property. End result is a 
building separation of no less than 15 feet when compared with a total of 16 feet normally 
required by Code. See PUD Exhibits 1 thru 12. 

d. Section 25-4-42(a) - Corner Building Sites 
Define the application of front and side yard setbacks for corner lots in lieu of the standard 
two front yards along the roadway frontage. See PUD Exhibits 1 thru 12. 

e. Section 25-5-7 - Minimum Yards 
In lieu of the existing RS-7.5 zoning requires minimum front and rear yard setbacks of IS 
feet and side yard setbacks of 8 feet; apply a minimum 10-foot front and rear yard setback 
and a minimum 5-foot side yard setback for selected lots within the proposed subdivision. 
See PUD Exhibits 1 thru 12. 

In addition to the variances requested by the applicant and comments received from the affected 
agencies, to eliminate future confusion regarding the approved building location on the proposed 
lots, the following variances were granted to address accessory building height and minimum 
building yard open space requirements between building "projections" (i.e. roof eaves, etc.) and 
proposed property lines were granted. 

f. Section 25-4-23 - Accessory structure height limitations. 

g. Section 25-4-44 - Permitted projections into yards and open spaces. 

h. Section 25-4-47 - Minimum distance between main buildings on same building site 

Note: The maximum building height shall be limited to thirty-five (35) feet and open yard or space 
requirements on the 40-proposed lots shall be established and comply with the PUD Association's 
private CC&Rs. 

AMENDMENT REQUEST TQ EXISTING pun 74: 

10. Request to Amend pun 74 and Time Extension. The applicant's request to amend PUD 74 
was received on April 14, 2014. As additional time to review the application was required, the 
applicant granted the Planning Director an extension oftime to issue a decision on the Variance 
Application until August 8, 2014. 

11. Amendment Request. Minimum Yards - Section 25-5-7: 
The applicant's original PUD 74 allowed for a minimum IS-foot front yard setback for the 

~ ----~------------------------------
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single-family dwellings and a 10-foot front yard setback for the detached garages where the 
garage does not front the street. For the subject request, the applicant requests that the six (6) 
existing single family dwellings be allowed to remain with a minimum 10-foot front and rear 
yard setback and a minimum 5-foot side yard setback for selected lots within the proposed 
subdivision. This amendment is consistent with what is reflected in the original PUD 74 Exhibits 
I thru 12 and Variance Request No.1O which requested waivers to minimum yards. All 
development on the remaining 34 lots shall meet the yard requirements as approved by the 
original PUD 74. 

This amendment will allow for the existing six (6) single-family dwellings situated within the 
Waimea Parkside Subdivision, more specifically, TMK: 6-5-013: parcels 003; 008; 009; 010; . 
011 and 012, to remain with a 10-foot front yard setback and a minimum 5-foot side yard 
setback. 

CRITERIA FOR APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT REOUEST: 

In accordance with requirements of Section 25-6-10 (Criteria for granting a PUD): 

a. The construction on the project shall begin within a reasonable period of time from the 
date offuU approval and shall be completed within a reasonable period of time. 

The PUD applicant's report includes a "PROJECT TIME SCHEDULE". The schedule 
indicates construction of the proposed PUD subdivision will commence within 4 months or 
by December 2004 after approval of the Planned Unit Development permit is issued and/or 
fmal approval of the pending subdivision application is granted. Total site work, 
infrastructure, and building construction will commence in January 2005 and be completed 
by December 2005. Sales of the completed home sites within the PUD will commence in 
January 2005. 

b. The proposed development substantially conforms to the General Plan. 

The subject property(s) are zoned Single Family Residential (RS-7.5) zoned district and by 
the County and zoned Urban "U" by the State Land Use Commission (SLUC). The proposed 
PUD is consistent with the General Plan LUP AG Map's Medium Density Urban designation, 
which allows for village and neighborhood commercial and residential and related functions 
(3-story commercial; residential - up to 35 units per acre). By comparison, the proposed 
PUD subdivision will have an approximate density of 4 units per acre. 

In addition, the following General Plan element goals, policies and standards of action are 
in conformance with the proposed Planned Unit ~evelopment: 

• Designate and allocate land uses in appropriate proportions and mix and in keeping with 
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• Zone urban- and rural- types of uses in areas with ease of access to community services 
and employment centers and with adequate public utilities and facilities. 

• Allocate appropriate requested zoning in accordance with the existing or projected needs 
of neighborhood, community, region and County. 

• The County shall encourage the development and maintenance of communities meeting 
the needs of its residents in balance with the physical and social environment. 

• Zoning requests shall be reviewed with respect to General Plan designation, district 
goals, regional plans, State Land Use District, compatibility with adjacent zoned uses, 
availability of public services and utilities, access and public need. 

Approval of this amendment request would also compliment the following goals and policies 
of the Single Family Residential Element of the General Plan: 

• To maximize choices of single-family residential lots and/or housing for residents of the 
County. 

• To ensure compatible uses within and adjacent to single-family residential zoned areas. 

• To provide single-family residential areas conveniently located to public and private 
services, shopping,' other community activities and convenient access to employment 
centers. 

• The County shall designate and allocate single-family residential- zoned lands at varying 
densities for future use in accordance with the needs of the communities and the stated 
goals, policies and standards. 

• Areas shall have basic improvements and amenities necessary for immediate use. 

Approval of this amendment request would also contribute to a diverse socio-economic 
housing mix within the region. In this manner, the request would also complement the 
following goals and policies articulated in the Housing Element of the General Plan: 

• Attain safe, sanitary, and livable housing for the residents of the County of Hawaii. 

• Attain a diversity of socio-economic housing mix throughout the different parts of the 
County. 

• Maintain a housing supply which allows a variety of choice. 
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• Develop better places to live in Hawaii County by creating viable communities with 
decent housing and suitable living environments for our people. 

• Improve and maintain the quality and affordability of the existing housing stock. 

The proposed Planned Unit Development will implement the above goals and policies of the 
applicable element of the General Plan, in particular with the above-cited elements. 

c. The proposed development shall constitute an environment of sustained desirability and 
stability, shall be in harmony with the character of the su"ounding neighborhood and 
shall result in an intensity of land utilization no higher than, and standards of open space 
at least as high as permitted or as otherwise specified for the district in which this 
development occurs. 

According to the applicant, the proposed Planned Unit Development "is designed to address 
the needs and lifestyle of local residents who want to live in a planned community that 
promotes social interaction, encourage outdoor activities, and is pedestrian oriented. The 
project consists of 40 single family residential lots, landscaped common open spaces, and a 
streetscape designed to create a sense of placed and a sensitive scaled neighborhood 
environment. Emphasis is placed on the design of streets to provide a safe setting for 
pedestrians and to mitigate the speed of the automobile." 

The zoning of surrounding areas have not substantially changed since 1967 when the original 
Zoning Code and zone district maps were adopted by the County. The current and 
surrounding land patterns include lot sizes ranging between 7,500 square feet and exceeding 
an acre. The proposed single residential lots created by the proposed PUD would therefore 
be compatible with the sUrrounding single family residential land use pattern. The proposed 
40-lot subdivision will not exceed the maximum density permitted by its current RS-7.5 
zoning, which could allow for a maximum of 53 lots. 

Through this PUD, the applicant is requesting relief from the minimum yard requirements 
and attendant open space requirements stipulated by the Zoning Code to permit the buildings 
and certain architectural features such as walls, trellises, and fences over six feet in height 
into the standard yard setbacks, pursuant to "Exhibit 13" or Page 8-48 of the PUD 
application's report. It is felt that the proposed dwelling and garage positions, together with 
other residential and site improvements, will not detract from the surrounding subdivisions 
constructed before 1967 and the character the adjoining Waimea Public Park complex. The 
proposed trees and other landscaping improvements within the PUD development will be 
owned and maintained by the PUD owners andlor Association. 
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Note: The building height for dwelling structures is limited to maximum thirty-five (35) feet. 
Accessory building or garage buildings are limited to twenty-five feet. 

d. The development of a harmonious, integrated wholejustifies exceptions, ifrequired, to the 
normal requirements of the Zoning and Subdivision Codes, and that the contemplated 

. arrangements or use make it desirable to apply regulations and requirements differing 
from those ordinarily applicable under the district regulations. 

The proposed PUD is consistent with the existing character of the surrounding community. 
Relief from the requirements of the Subdivision Code applicable to minimum right-of-way 
and pavement widths, street extensions; private non-dedicable street standards, intersection 
angles and comer radiuses, grades and curves, sidewalks, curbs and gutters, and street lights 
and signage will compliment the physical and visual character within this portion of 
Waimea. The proposed PUD is a development of a harmonious, integrated whole that 
justifies exceptions to the normal requirements of this chapter, as the contemplated 
arrangements make it desirable to apply regulations and requirements differing from those 
ordinarily applicable under the district regulations. 

e. In accordance with Section 25-6-6: 

• The planning director may conditionally approve an application for a PUD. 

• Any conditions imposed by the planning department upon approval of an application for 
PUD may include but are not limited to the time within which the project shall begin and 
be completed, changed boundaries of the project, uses permitted, specification of 
minimum development standards, specified street dedication and improvement, utilities 
to be furnished, and a list or limit of variances permitted. 

• Any PUD, as approved, shall be subject to all conditions imposed and shall be accepted 
from other provisions of this chapter only to the extent specified in said approval. 

APPROVAL - PUD CONDITIONS 

Based on the forgoing findings, the request to amend PUD 74 would be consistent with the general 
purpose of the zoning district and intents of the Zoning Code, Subdivision Code, and PUD criteria 
which requires conformance with the County General Plan. Furthermore, given the PUD 
background and comprehensive planning to develop the area or subdivision, the variances requested 
by the applicant and other variances related to roadway improvements and building open space 
requirements will not be materially detrimental to the public's welfare and will not cause substantial 
adverse impact to the area's character and/or adjoining subdivisions or surrounding neighborhood. 
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In view of the above, the Planning Director approves the applicant's request to amend PUD 74 to 
allow reduced yard setbacks for the six (6) lots. More specifically, the existing six (6) single-family 
dwellings, TMK: 6-5-013: parcels 003; 008; 009; 010; Oil and 012, situated within the Waimea 
Parkside Subdivision are allowed to remain with a 10-foot front yard setback in lieu of the IS feet 
front yard setback for the main dwelling. The following original conditions subject to PUD 74 for 
the development of the 40-unit Waimea Parkside subdivision on the subject properties shall remain 
in effect: 

A. The applicant, its successors or assigus be responsible for complying with all of the stated 
conditions of approval. The applicant shall indemnify and hold the County of Hawaii harmless 
from and against any loss, liability, claim or demand for the property damage, personal injury or 
death arising out of any act or omission of the applicant, its successors or assigns, officers, 
employees, contractors and agents under this permit or relating to or connected with the granting 
of this permit. 

. 
B. The proposed 40-lot Planned Unit Development shall be developed in a manner as substantially 

represented within the Planned Unit Development application entitled Waimea Parkside dated 
March 27, 2004 and as detailed within Exhibits 1 through 25. 

C. The applicant shall secure final subdivision approval of the 40-unit single-family residential 
subdivision within 5 years from the date of approval of the PUD. 

D. Each lot created by subject PUD shall have no more than one dwelling per building site. No 
ohana dwelling or second dwelling shall be permitted on any lot arising out ofPUD No. 74. The 
subject property or any of the proposed lots arising out of the proposed subdivision or subsequent 
subdivision phases may not be made subject to a condominium property regime. 

E. Should any remains of historic sites, such as rock walls, terraces, platforms, marine shell 
concentrations or human burial, be encountered, work in the immediate area shall cease and the 
Department of Land and Natural Resources-Historic Preservation Division (DLNR-HPD) shall 
be immediately notified. Subsequent work shall proceeO upon an archaeological clearance from 
the DLNR-HPD when it finds that sufficient mitigative measures have been taken. 

F~ The applicant shall comply with all other applicable rules, regulations and requirements. 

O. An annual progress report shall be submitted to the Planning Director prior to the anniversary 
date of the Planned Unit Development (PUD) permit. The report shall include, but not be limited 
to, the status of the development and to what extent the conditions of approval are being 
complied with. This condition shall remain in effect until all of the conditions of approval have 
been complied with and the Planning Director acknowledges that further reports are not required. 
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H. If the applicant should require an extension of time, the applicant may request time extension 
pursuant to Section 25·6· 14 (Time extensions and amendments). 

I. Should any of the conditions not be met or substantially complied with in a timely fashion, the 
Director shall initiate the nullification of the Planned Unit Development Permit. 

Sincerely, 

~~I 
DUANE KANUHA 
Planning Director 

LHN/SG:nci 
P:\AdminPermitsDivision\PUDPermits\2004\PUDQ4..01(KalokoDev)\PUD74revisedWairnea ParksideKalokoDevelopmentdoc 
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When we were originally drawins the bulldl", envelopes our architect believed that the two 
setback lines on the streetfrontase were desi&mrted for "one-story" (10') and "two-story'" (15') 
residences. In fact, they were Intended for residence 11S', and detached garase (10'., As these 
are one story residences, they were drawn to fit the beHeved 10' setback requirement. These 
mls--drawn plans were, unfortunately, allowed to pass throuJh all Intended checks and balances 
and were buik In the location all parties believed to be correct. This mlsunderstandin& of the 
PUD "Yard Designation" did not come to our attention untU the County recently made us aware 
of it upon the submittal of a new set of ptans. 

Waimea Parkside is respectfully requesting your department amend the exlstil'll PUD to grant a 
variance from the zoning code referenced above for the slx (6) residences currently not In 
compliance. 

lhank you very much for your time and conslderatlon. If you have any questions, please don't 
hesitate to contact me. 

~TlP~ J 
Phi Til18uely ) 
Manager 
Waimea Partskfe, LLC 

Waimea Parkslde. LLC 
P.O. Box 9013 

KaIlua-Kona, HI 98745 
808-329-8775/808·329-8778 (lax) 



• 
Phil Tinguely, Manager 
Waimea Parkside, LLC 
Page 14 
August 8,2014 

Pl~~ti~~~~K~~~~irT 
1ll!1UiQ YMA ~ _1M ~ ll~ 18 

CWcrimeaCParkside 
Larry H. Nakayama 
Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 
101 Pauahi Street, Suite 3 
Hila, Hawaii 96720 

04/29/2014 

Dear Mr. Nakayama, 

Subject: Application for an Amendment to PUD Permit Number 74 
Waimea Parlcslde, uc. TMK: (3}6 7-5-4: 29, 30 &50 

Please find enclosed the original and four (4) copies of a request to amend the subject PUD 
permit. The submittal is In addition to the previous submittal, made April lOUt, 2014. 

The requested PUD amendment would allow relief by bringing the six (6) impacted lots into 
compliance. Waimea Parkside is requesting variances by way of amendments to the existing 
PUD for the existing conditions exhibited In the survey maps induded with the first submittal. 

The existing PUD was approved on Oecember 22, 2004 and Wi!. granted for the purpose of 
allowing the development offorty (40) single family lots. 

The purpose of this letter is to request amendments to the existing PUO to indude relief from 
the foHowing loning code section. 

Zoning Code, section 25-5-7(1) Minimum yards. 
This section states, -The minimum yards in the RS district shall be as follows: On a building site 
with it required al'ea of seven thousand fIVe hundred square feet to and including nine thousand 
nine hundred ninety·nine square feet: (A) Front and rear yards, fifteen feet; and IB) Side yards, 
eight feet." ."'" 

• 
This request is In addition to Variance Request No. 10: Sectioo 25·5·7. Minimum Y8rds approved 
with the PUD in 2004. This request Is not intended to impact or aiter the previous variance. 

Six (6) single famllv residentes located on Waimea Parkslde lots: 3, 8, 9,10,11, l1-Six (6) 
single famlly residences were inadvertently deSigned, permitted, and constructed with front 
yard setback violations between 2008 and 2013. 

Waimea Parkside, LLC 
P.O. 80x 9013 

Kallua·Kona, HI 96745 
608·329-8775/808-329-8776 (lax) Oll15~1) 
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When we were originally drawing the building envelopes OUf architect believed that the two 
setback lines on the street frontage were designated for "one-story" (10') and "two-story" (15') 
residences. In fact, they were intended for residence (15') and detached garage (10'.) As these 
are one story residences, they were drawn to fit the believed 10' setback requirement. These 
mis-drawn plans were, unfortunately, allowed to pass through all intended checks and balances 
and wefe buUt in the location alt parties believed to be correct. This misunderstanding of the 
PUD "Yard Designation" did not come to our attention until the County recently made us aware 
of it upon the submittal of a new set of plans. 

Waimea Parkside is respectfully requesting your department amend the existing PUD to grant a 
variance from the zonlns code referenced above for the six (6) residences currently not In 
compliance. 

Thank you very much for your time and consideration. If you have any questions, please don't 
hesitate. to contact me. 

'1J 
Phil Ti:uelY 1;, 7 
Manager - / 

Waimea Parkside, LLC 

Waimea Parkslde, LLC 
P.O. Box 9013 

Kailua-Kona, HI 96745 
808-329-8775/808-329-8776 (fax) 
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